carrying value under existing U.S. GAAP standards, or, if adjusted, any fair value adjustments are expected to result
in corresponding and offsetting regulatory assets and liabilities pursuant to SFAS No. 71. The unaudited pro forma
condensed financial information has been prepared on a basis assuming that the merger will not have any impact on
rates currently in place and does not include the effect of any future rate action associated with the merger related
costs.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income do not include the impacts of any revenue,
cost or other operating synergies that may result from the merger or the costs to integrate the operations of
Chesapeake and Florida Public Utilities or any non-recurring charges that may result from the merger. The Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements also do not reflect the impact of financing, liquidity or other
balance sheet repositioning that may be undertaken in connection with or subsequent to the merger.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2009

Florida
Public Pro Forma Pro Forma

Chesapeake Utilities(q) Adjustments Combined
(In thousands, except for share and per-share data)

Operating Revenues $ 145,313 $ 76,148 $ � $ 221,461
Operating Expenses:
Cost of sales, excluding costs below: 91,689 47,688 � 139,377
Operations and maintenance 25,152 17,102 (381)(a) 41,873
Transaction costs 1,204 539 (1,743)(b) �
Depreciation and amortization 4,797 4,659 146(c) 9,602
Other taxes 3,649 1,690 � 5,339

Total Operating Expenses 126,491 71,678 (1,978) 196,191

Operating Income 18,822 4,470 1,978 25,270

Other income, net of other expenses 45 529 � 574
Interest charges 3,215 2,269 �(d) 5,484

Income Before Income Taxes 15,652 2,730 1,978 20,360
Income taxes 6,253 982 788(e) 8,023

Net Income $ 9,399 $ 1,748 $ 1,190 $ 12,337

Earnings Per Share
Basic $ 1.37 $ 0.28 $ 1.32

Edgar Filing: CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 187

Diluted $ 1.36 $ 0.28 $ 1.31
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic 6,847,543 6,120,101 9,326,184(f)
Diluted 6,963,132 6,120,101 9,441,773(f)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The pro forma
adjustments are explained in Note 6 beginning on page [  ].

88

Edgar Filing: CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 188

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income for the Year Ended
December 31, 2008

Florida
Public Pro Forma Pro Forma

Chesapeake(q) Utilities(q) Adjustments Combined
(In thousands, except share and per-share data)

Operating Revenues $ 291,444 $ 159,848 $ � $ 451,292
Operating Expenses
Cost of sales, excluding costs below 200,644 108,621 � 309,265
Operations and maintenance 45,691 29,359 (981)(a) 74,069
Transaction costs 1,153 493 � 1,646
Depreciation and amortization 9,005 8,912 291(c) 18,208
Other taxes 6,472 3,354 � 9,826

Total Operating Expenses 262,965 150,739 (690) 413,014

Operating Income 28,479 9,109 690 38,278

Other income, net of other expenses 103 996 � 1,099
Interest charges 6,158 4,816 �(d) 10,974

Income Before Income Taxes 22,424 5,289 690 28,403
Income taxes 8,817 1,803 311(e) 10,931

Net Income $ 13,607 $ 3,486 $ 379 $ 17,472

Earnings Per Share
Basic $ 2.00 $ 0.57 $ 1.88
Diluted $ 1.98 $ 0.57 $ 1.86
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic 6,811,848 6,087,441 9,277,262(f)
Diluted 6,927,483 6,087,441 9,392,897(f)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The pro forma
adjustments are explained in Note 6 beginning on page [  ].

89

Edgar Filing: CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 189

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2009

Florida
Public Pro Forma Pro Forma

Chesapeake Utilities(r) Adjustments Combined
(In thousands)

Assets
Net Property, Plant and Equipment $ 287,016 $ 145,029 $ 6,090(g) $ 438,135
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,614 2,084 (643)(h) 3,055
Accounts receivable, net 31,062 10,863 � 41,925
Accrued revenue 1,605 2,042 � 3,647
Notes receivable � 5,724 � 5,724
Inventory 5,829 3,352 � 9,181
Regulatory assets 589 1,843 � 2,432
Storage gas prepayments 5,847 � � 5,847
Deferred income taxes 3,053 459 198(o) 3,710
Other current Assets 4,243 1,693 � 5,936

Total Current Assets 53,842 28,060 (445) 81,457

Deferred Charges and Other Assets
Goodwill 674 2,405 27,051(k) 27,725

(2,405)(j)
Other intangible assets, net 157 2,800 (2,800)(j) 157
Regulatory assets 2,699 9,220 5,340(m) 17,608

349(o)
Other deferred charges and other assets 5,901 7,497 � 13,398

Total Deferred Charges and Other Assets 9,431 21,922 27,535 58,888

Total Assets $ 350,289 $ 195,011 $ 33,180 $ 578,480

Capitalization and Liabilities
Capitalization
Stockholders� equity
Preferred Stock $ � $ 600 $ (600)(h) $ �
Common stock 3,344 9,326 (8,119)(p) 4,551
Additional paid-in capital 68,352 6,255 66,932(p) 141,539
Retained earnings 61,931 36,703 (36)(h) 57,781

(3,757)(i)
(413)(l)
(533)(o)

(36,114)(p)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,600) (413) 413(l) (3,600)

Edgar Filing: CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 190

Deferred compensation obligation 1,315 � � 1,315
Treasury stock (1,315) (1,632) 1,632(p) (1,315)

Total Stockholders� Equity 130,027 50,839 19,405 200,271

Long-Term Debt, Net of Current Maturities 86,313 46,452 5,340(m) 138,105

Total Capitalization 216,340 97,291 24,745 338,376

90

Edgar Filing: CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 191

Table of Contents

Florida
Public Pro Forma Pro Forma

Chesapeake Utilities(r) Adjustments Combined
(In thousands)

Current Liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt 6,656 1,409 � 8,065
Short-term borrowings 2,000 � � 2,000
Accounts payable and other accruals 29,166 15,025 3,757(i) 49,823

1,875(n)
Customer deposits and refunds 7,632 13,228 � 20,860
Dividends payable 2,164 726 (7)(h) 2,883
Regulatory liabilities 6,719 3,703 � 10,422
Other accrued liabilities 3,421 4,639 � 8,060

Total Current Liabilities 57,758 38,730 5,625 102,113

Deferred Credits and Other Liabilities
Deferred income taxes 41,967 18,368 2,810(o) 63,145
Regulatory liabilities 837 13,866 � 14,703
Environmental liabilities 469 10,949 � 11,418
Other pension and benefit costs 7,502 13,438 � 20,940
Accrued asset removal cost and other liabilities 25,416 2,369 � 27,785

Total Deferred Credits and Other Liabilities 76,191 58,990 2,810 137,991

Total Capitalization and Liabilities $ 350,289 $ 195,011 $ 33,180 $ 578,480

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The pro forma
adjustments are explained in Note 6 beginning on page [  ].

91

Edgar Filing: CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 192

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1.  Description of Transaction

On April 20, 2009, Chesapeake and Florida Public Utilities announced a definitive merger agreement, pursuant to
which Florida Public Utilities will merge with a wholly owned subsidiary of Chesapeake. The merger was
unanimously approved by both companies� respective boards of directors on April 17, 2009. Under the merger